BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Status Enquiry and Report
Version 1.0 Page 1 of 20 3 September 2019
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime for Libraries Web Services API Standards
Order Status Enquiry and Report
Version 1.0, 3 September 2019
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/BIC Realtime for Libraries - Order Status
Enquiry and Report - Version 1.0.pdf

  Free text description / reason for response D  ResponseTypeDescription
7 Supplier identifier (only included if specified in the
request header; mandatory if the response type code
is ‘19’ or ‘20’).
D SupplierIdentifier.
 Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M  SupplierIDType
 ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
 Identifier M  IDValue
8 Order priority code: a string defined by trading partner
agreement
D OrderPriorityCode
9 Default currency of values given in the response. If
omitted, ‘GBP’ is assumed.
D CurrencyCode
10 Shipping detail (if supplier has more than one
warehouse, the default warehouse location from which
goods have been / will be shipped; may be overridden
at the item detail level – see response detail line 10)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location must contain at least one location
identifier or one location name or both.
M  Location
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
    Location ID type
   01  Proprietary
   06  EAN-UCC GLN
   07  SAN
M
   LocationIDType
    Proprietary ID type name D    IDTypeName
    Location ID value M    IDValue
   Location name D   LocationName
11 Order status – mandatory unless there is an exception
condition.
 01  Order accepted – shipping
 02  Order accepted – all backordered
 03  Order accepted – see detail
 04  Order accepted but cannot be processed
  normally – see order status message
 05  Order not accepted – see detail
 06  Order accepted – awaiting shipping
  authorization
D OrderStatus
12 Order status message. Mandatory if the order status is
‘04’.
D OrderStatusMessage
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Status Enquiry and Report
Version 1.0 Page 9 of 20 3 September 2019
Report order item detail
 Responses for each item included in the
order status request, or all items if the scope
of the request is the whole order. Mandatory
in each order status report unless the
response type code at that level indicates an
exception condition.
D ItemDetail. R
1 Line item number M LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier – for details see the
corresponding line in Request detail
D ProductIdentifier. R
4 Item description D ItemDescription
  Title: text D  Title
  Author name (repeatable): text D  Author
5 Quantity ordered M OrderQuantity
6 Order line references If included, must contain a
reference number or a reference date or both.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  01  Enquiry line number
  12  Buyer’s unique order line reference
  16  Contract reference
  17  Promotion or deal reference
  18  End customer order reference
  24  Order source location reference
  30  Supplier quotation line reference
  31  Catalogue or price list reference
  32  Authorisation for expense reference
  33  Buyer’s internal supplier reference
  34  Library new title list reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time. See Report
Header line 1 for format options.
D  ReferenceDateTime
7 Order priority code: a string defined by trading partner
agreement
D OrderPriorityCode
8 Offered or confirmed unit price – see below for
detailed description.
D Price
9 Order line response status code. Mandatory for each
order line. See Table 1 for EDItEUR order line status
codes that may be used in this context.
M OrderLineStatusCoded.
  Status code scheme
  01  Sender’s own scheme
  02  Scheme maintained by EDItEUR
M  StatusCodeType
  Status code M  StatusCode
10 Shipping detail (used only if the shipment was or will
be from a location other than the default specified in
the header)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location – must include at least one identifier,
 a name, or both
M  Location.
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
     Location ID type
    01  Proprietary
    06  EAN-UCC GLN
    07  SAN
M      LocationIDType
    Proprietary ID type name D    IDTypeName
    Location ID value M    IDValue
   Location name D   LocationName
11 Quantity already shipped or in process of shipping D ShippedQuantity
12 Quantity backordered D BackorderedQuantity
13 Quantity cancelled D CancelledQuantity
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Status Enquiry and Report
Version 1.0 Page 10 of 20 3 September 2019

 Element D PackageDetail. R
1 Package type M PackageCoded
  Scheme from which package type code is taken:
01  EDItEUR international package code
02  UK book trade package code
03  US book trade package code
M  PackageCodeType
  Package type code M  PackageCode
2 Number of packages M NumberOfPackages
3 Package description (repeatable) D Package. R
  Package number in list, required if package
contents (as line items) are linked to the
packages in which they are sent
D  PackageNumber
  Package mark M  PackageMark.
   Type of package mark
  01  SSCC-18 standard
  02  Carrier’s proprietary number
M   PackageMarkTypeCode
   Package mark value M   PackageMarkValue
  Measurements / weight D  Measure. R
   Measure type
  01  Height (of cover of book)
  02  Width (of cover of book)
  03  Thickness (of spine of book)
  04  Total weight of delivered line
M   MeasureTypeCode
   Measurement value (decimal number) M   Measurement
   Measure unit
  01  Centimetre
  02  Millimetre
  03  Inch
  04  Gram
  05  Kilogram
  06  Ounce
  07  Pound
M   MeasureUnitCode
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Status Enquiry and Report
Version 1.0 Page 13 of 20 3 September 2019
Example of an Order Status Report XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTP protocol and